“© 2018 IEEE. Personal use of this material is permitted. Permission from IEEE must be
obtained for all other uses, in any current or future media, including reprinting/republishing this
material for advertising or promotional purposes, creating new collective works, for resale or
redistribution to servers or lists, or reuse of any copyrighted component of this work in other
works.”
Manuscript to IEEE TED
Abstract—In this paper, a novel on-chip circuit design
approach is proposed using hybrid coupling technique. Taking

presented approach can be used as a guideline for passive
device implementation, where coupling between metal strips
play a dominant role, such as BPF.
REFERENCES
[1] C. W. You and Y. S. Lin, “Miniature on-chip bandpass power divider
with equalripple response and wide upper stopband,” IET Microw.,
Antennas Propag., vol. 6, no. 13, pp. 1461–1467, 2012. (DOI:
10.1049/iet-map.2012.0091)
[2] H. Chuang, L. Yeh, P. Kuo, K. Tsai and H. Yue, “A 60-GHz
millimeter-wave CMOS integrated on-chip antenna and bandpass filter,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 58, no. 7, pp. 1837–1845, Jul. 2011.
(DOI: 10.1109/TED.2011.2138141)
[3] H. Chiou and I. Chen, “High-efficiency dual-band on-chip rectenna for
35- and 94-GHz Wireless Power Transmission in 0.13-m CMOS
technology,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 58, no. 12, pp.
3598–3606, Dec. 2010. (DOI: 10.1109/TMTT.2010.2086350)
[4] Z. Zhang and X. Liao, “Micromachined passive bandpass filters based on
GaAs monolithic-microwave-integrated-circuit technology,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 60, no. 1, pp. 221–228, Dec. 2012. (DOI:
10.1109/TED.2012.2228197)
[5] C. Hsu, C. Chen, and H. Chuang, “A 60-GHz millimeter-wave bandpass
filter using 0.18-µm CMOS technology,” IEEE Electron Device Lett.,
vol. 29, no. 3, pp. 246–248, Feb. 2008. (DOI:
10.1109/LED.2007.915369)
[6] N. Zhang, L. Mei, C. Wang, Z. Deng, J. Yang, and Q. Guo, “A switchable
bandpass filter employing RF MEMS switches and open-ring resonators,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 64, no. 8, pp. 3377–3383, Aug. 2017.
(DOI: 10.1109/TED.2017.2712643)
[7] L. Li, W. Shen, J. Ding, and X. Sun, “Compact 60-GHz on-chip bandpass
filter with low insertion loss,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 39, no. 1,
pp. 12–14, Dec. 2017. (DOI: 10.1109/LED.2017.2778714)
[8] N. Mahmoud, A. Barakat, A.B. Abdel-Rahman, A. Allam and R.K.
Pokharel, “Compact size on-chip 60 GHz H-shaped resonator BPF,”
IEEE Microw. Wireless Compon. Lett., vol. 26, no. 9, pp. 681–683, Sep.
2016. (DOI: 10.1109/LMWC.2016.2597219)
[9] K. Ma, S. Mou, and K. Seng Yeo, “Miniaturized 60-GHz on-chip
multimode quasi-elliptical bandpass filter,” IEEE Electron Device Lett.,
vol. 34, no. 8, pp. 945–947, Aug. 2013. (DOI:
10.1109/LED.2013.2265165)
[10] J. Hoffman, J. Martin-Gosse, S. Shopov, J. J. Pekarik, R.
Camillo-Castillo, V. Jain, D. Harame, and S. P. Voinigescu, “Analog
Circuit Blocks for 80-GHz Bandwidth Frequency-Interleaved, Linear,
Large-Swing Front-Ends,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 51,
no. 9, pp. 1985-1993, Sep. 2016. (DOI:  10.1109/JSSC.2016.2567445)
[11] S. Sun, J. Shi, L. Zhu, S. C. Rustagi, and K. Mouthaan, “Millimeter-Wave
Bandpass Filters by Standard 0.18-µm CMOS Technology,” IEEE
Electronic Device Letters, vol. 28, no. 3, pp. 220-222, Mar. 2007. (DOI:
10.1109/LED.2007.891305)
[12] L. Yeh, C. Chen, and H. Chuang, “A millimeter-wave CPW CMOS
on-chip bandpass filter using conductor-backed resonators,” IEEE
Electron Device Lett., vol. 31, no. 5, pp. 12–14, May. 2010. (DOI:
10.1109/LED.2010.2043333)
[13] A. Franc, E. Pistono, D. Gloria, and P. Ferrari, “High-performance
shielded coplanar waveguides for the design of CMOS 60-GHz bandpass
filters,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 59, no. 5, pp. 1219–1226,
May. 2012. (DOI: 10.1109/TED.2012.2186301)
[14] Z. Gao, K. Kang, Z. Jiang, Y. Wu, C. Zhao, Y. Ban, L. Sun, Q. Xue and
W. Yin, “Analysis and equivalent-circuit model for CMOS on-chip
multiple coupled inductors in the millimeter-wave region,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 62, no. 12, pp. 3957–3964, Dec. 2015. (DOI:
10.1109/TED.2015.2488840)
[15] Y. Yang, H. Liu, Z. Hou, X. Zhu, E. Dutkiewicz, and Q. Xue, “Compact
on-chip bandpass filter with improved in-band flatness and stopband
attenuation in 0.13-μm (Bi)-CMOS technology,” IEEE Electron Device
Lett., vol. 38, no. 10, pp. 1359–1362, Oct. 2017. (DOI:
10.1109/LED.2017.2739186)
[16] Y. Zhong, Y. Yang, X. Zhu, E. Dutkiewicz, K. Shum and Q. Xue, “An
on-chip bandpass filter using a broadside-coupled meander line resonator
with a defected-ground structure,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 38,
no. 5, pp. 626–629, May. 2017. (DOI: 10.1109/LED.2017.2690283)
[17] S. Chakraborty, Y. Yang, X. Zhu, O. Sevimli, Q. Xue, K. Esselle and M.
Heimlich, “A broadside-coupled meander-line resonator in 0.13-µm SiGe
technology for millimeter-wave application,” IEEE Electron Device Lett.,
vol. 37, no. 3, pp. 329–332, Mar. 2016. (DOI:
10.1109/LED.2016.2520960)
[18] A. El-Hameed, A. Barakat, A. Abdel-Rahman, A. Allam, and R. Pokharel
“Ultracompact 60-GHz CMOS BPF employing broadside-coupled
open-loop resonators,” IEEE Microw. Wireless Compon. Lett., vol. 27, no.
9, pp. 818–820, Sep. 2017. (DOI: 10.1109/LMWC.2017.2734771)
[19] Y. Yang, X. Zhu, and Q. Xue, “Design of an ultracompact on-chip
bandpass filter using mutual coupling technique,” IEEE Trans. Electron
Devices, vol. 65, no. 3, pp. 1087–1093, Mar. 2018. (DOI:
10.1109/TED.2018.2797304)

Harmonic
Rejection (dB)
Technology
Order of
BPF
Technique
[5] 64 18.8 4.9 2 2 0.096 57 0.18-μm CMOS 1 Capacitive coupling
[9] 58.3 26.6 4 2 2 0.029 26 0.18-μm CMOS 1 Magnetic coupling
[12] 35 N.A. 4.5 2 2 0.007 49 0.18-μm CMOS 1 Capacitive coupling
[13] 60 17 4.1 4 2 0.047 49 0.13-μm SiGe 2 N.A.
[18] 59.5 21.7 3.3 2 2 0.009 18 0.18-μm CMOS 1 Magnetic coupling
[20] 23.5 22.2 2.9 1 2 0.013 40 0.1-μm GaAs 2 Magnetic coupling
This work 26.5 50.9 3.8 3 2 0.005 36 0.13-μm SiGe 1 Hybrid Coupling
Manuscript to IEEE TED
applications,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 64, no. 9, pp.
3822–3828, Sep. 2017. (DOI: 10.1109/TED.2017.2720185)
[21] C. Alexander and M. Sadiku, Fundamentals of Electric Circuits. New
York, NY, USA: McGraw-Hill Education, 5th Edition 2012.